
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:162
ANSWERED ON:08.08.2012
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS
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Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the norms for opening of Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) in the country; 

(b) the number of KVs sanctioned and opened during the last three years and the current year, State-wise; 

(c) whether the Government is planning to open more KVs during the current year; 

(d) if so, the places identified for the same, State-wise and the time by which these are likely to be set up; 

(e) the details of the funds sanctioned, released and utilized by KVs during each of the last three years and the current year, State-
wise; 

(f) the details of requests received from MPs during the last two years for opening of Kendriya/Navodaya Vidyalayas; and 

(g) the decision taken by the Government on each request?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. D. PURANDESWARI) 

(a) The norms for opening of Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) in the country are at Annexure-I. 

(b) The State-wise details of 113 Kendriya Vidyalayas sanctioned and opened during the last three years and the current year i.e.
2009-10, 2010-11, 2011-12 & 2012-13 are given in Annexure-II. 

(c) There is no proposal at present to open more Kendriya Vidyalayas in the current year as on date. 

(d) Does not arise. 

(e) Annual Accounts of KVS are consolidated region-wise. The details of the funds sanctioned, released and utilized by KVs during
2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011-12, and the current year are at Annexure-III. 

(f) & (g) 128 request have been received from Members of Parliament (MPs) for opening of new KVs and 25 requests for opening of
new Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs). Out of 128 requests for new KVs 6 have been complied with and sanctions have been
issued for opening of new schools. Another 8 proposals have been found feasible. 108 proposals were not in accordance with the
norms laid down for new KVs and sponsoring agencies have been asked to rectify the deficiencies 6 request are still at examination
stage in KVS. 

12th Plan proposals for new KVs/JNVSs have not been finalized yet and opening of new KVs/JNVs will be subject to necessary
approvals and availability of funds during the 12th Five Year Plan. 
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